In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Inselvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

WuUO0/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

o

Companies House

FRIDAY

T

09/02/2018 #203
COMPANIES HOUSE

1 |

Company number

Company details

[o[sl4fofsl6fe/7

=¥ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full i

bold black capitals.

| 03405697
E Liquidator’s name
Full forenamefs) Kevin J
Surname Hellard

3 |

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square

Street |
|
Post town | London
County/Region ’
e [elc[2[p] [2[¥[U
Country l

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

ancther liguidator.

5

Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
{
rffrffff

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

s |}

Period of progress report

From date

i i Bl

To date

~lo

R K N PR P R KR

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

: I

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

A

04/17 Version 1.0




Q Grant Thornton

1.2

Our Ref /KJH/DG/SP/000345/PE 7

To the creditors and members

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P ZYU

T+44 (0}20 7383 5100
F+44 (0320 7184 4301
granithomton.co.uk

6 Febtuary 2018
Deat Sits

Siri Limited ‘03405697 - In Liquidation (the Company)

High Court of Justice No 40 of 2013

Introduction

I refet to tny initial appointment as Joint Liquidator of the Company on 13 March 2013 and
following the tetivement of James Harp from Gtant Thotaton UK. LLP on 11 December
2013 and his removal from office as joint liquidator, I have continued in office as sole
Lquidator. Accordingly, I now report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 11
December 2017 and attach:

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 11 December
2017 and also for the whole liquidation to that date

» Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the petiod
12 Decetnber 2016 to 11 December 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
petiod

» Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' dghts to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

I am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association to act as an insolvency
practitioner and I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when catrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information

The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 03405697

Registered office 772 Evershot Road, Finsbuty Patk, London, N4 3DF

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornien UK LLE {5 2 liwited Eability partnership registered In England and Wales: No,DC307742. Registered office: Grani Thomion House, Melton Street, Euston Square,
London NW1 26P,

A list of members s avallabla fiom our registerad office. Grant Thorton UX LLP is autherised and requialed by the Financial Conduct Authority,

Grant Thomion UK LLP is 2 member fiam of Grant Thornlon Internadonat Lid {GTIL). GTIL and fhe member firms are not a worldwide partnership, Services are defivered by the member
fire, GTIL and ite member firms ane not agents of, and do not obiigale, one another and are net Ti2ble for ane ancther’s acts of ormissions. Please see grantihornton.co.uk for further
details,



31

32

33

34

35

4.2

4.3

Progress report

Investigations

As previously advised, a settlement was reached with the charity who acquired the property at
an undervalue and as previously reported, the legal and professional costs exceeded my initial
expectations and as such, a significant proportion of costs were written off. T agreed and
settled petition costs of £1,995 and subsequently declated a dividend to unsecured creditors
of 1.71p in the £ was paid cn 3 August 2017,

My investigations have continued in relation to payments made to a connected party from the
Company’s bank account in the sum of ¢. £98,000 and I have written to the connected party
to obtain an explanation for these payments, However, the connected party has failed to
provide a satisfactory tesponse as to why the payments were received from the Company.

Legal claims

Since my last report, I consulted my solicitors, Wedlake Bell LLP, to obtain advice in relation
to this matter. However, this matter is ongoing as [ await receipt of further information
requested from third parties.

Assets
I have been in communications as to the assets and liabilities of the third party. Infotmation
has been received and this is currently under review.

Bank analysis
A futther review of the information provided by the bank has led to further enquiries being
made and T await responses in this regard.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

I have received unsecured chims totalling £291,620.55.

At present, the only known creditot in this mattet is HRMC, who has received a dividend of
£5,000. At this stage, there ave insufficlent funds available to enable a further dividend to
creditors.

Investigations into the affairs of the Company

My investigations into the affairs of the Company are ongoing and T shall be pleased to
treceive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or
conduct which may assist us in our investigations into the company’s affairs,

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses

On 25 July 2013 the creditors resolved that remuneration be drawn by reference to time
costs. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that time costs to date are
£100,498 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that T have
drawn £43,000. Time costs incurred in the petiod but not drawn as remuneration to date ate
disclosed in Appendix B.



Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of

liquidatots can be found at

https:/ /www.r3.org.uk/media/documents /publications /professional/Guide to Liquidators
Fees - April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request free

of charge.

The houtly chatge out rates used in calculating time costs for the cutrent and prior period are

as follows:
01/07/16 - 01/10M7 -
30/09117 Present
£ £
Partner / Directors 370 - 615 380 - 650
Managers 290 - 470 300 - 495
Other senior professional 195 - 305 200 - 325
Administrators 160 - 230 165 - 240
Assistants and support staff 160 - 175 150 - 180

Expenses incurred by and/or paid from the estate aze summarised in Appendix B.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Siri Limited

. a2 L:A —
E Kevin | Hellard
tor e

Liqui

Enc



A Abstract of the liquidator’s receipts and payments

Siri 03405697 - in liquidanon
Sumunary of receipts and payments
from 13 March 2013 to 11 December 2017

Appendix A

From From
Sratement 13,03 /2013 12/12 /2016
of Affairs to to
Per OR 11/12 /2016 11/12 /2017 Tatal
FA £ L L
Recerpts
I5A Gross Intezeir 2.00 445.83 46.83
Sertlement Funds 100,666.00 0.00 100, 666.00
100,666.00 46.85 100,712.85
Payvments
Legal Dishorsements S1.00 200 31.00
OR Remuneration 1,670.00 0.00 1,070.00
ISA Account Fes: 330.00 8800 41B.00
DTI Chegoe Fees €.0% 2.80 2.80
Secretary of State Tee: 13,3763 562 1338527
Petinoner: Cout: 0.00 1.995.00 1,995.02
Lignidaters Fee: o 43.000.00 43.000.00
VAT Lrzecoverable 3 1301359 13,013,539
Liguadatoss Dasbuezemenss .00 630" 6307
Agenrs  Valuery Feer 0.0 600.00 BCO.CC
Legal Fee: 20,470.00 .08 20,470.00
Profeizonal Fees 300 130.00 130.00
Statstory Advertiamgy .00 6B.75% G5.70
Tax on Interest 2.00 0.37 8.3”
Untetnred Creditors .40 3,000.00 3.000.00
35,288.63 64,813.83 100,112.50
Net Recaipis/(Payments} 85,367.33 (64,767.00) 600.35
Made up as follows
15A 61,273.33 160,673.04% 60058
62,273.35 (60.673.00) 480.35




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator
in the period

Charged/incurred | Cumulative Of which paid

in period to 11 charged/incurred | to 11

December 2017 to 11 December December

2017 2017
£ L £

Liquidators' fees: 25,145.50 100,497.55 43.000.00
Liquidators’ disbursements:
Legal fees 0.00 20,470.00 20,470.00
Travel 0.00 53.00 53.00
Bond 0.00 20.00 20.00
Statutoty Advertising 0.00 101.52 101.52
Land Registry 62.00 340.00 278.00
Experian 0.00 225.00 225.00
Courier 0.00 3.25 3.25
Total 62.00 21,212.77 21,212.77



“WeT) suoEuad [BUI2)UT N0 MM 20uspuodsanios sepnpu]

SUOISUJ
TWIEI] X¥) [BULHUT 510 QI 3502 50dsarron sapnpuy TONexe],
.wHOuﬂmuUHU TUHEUmGﬂ. LHE UUE@GOQmQHHOU ”muﬁud.ﬁudH muDu%QHU

-f1red parosnuoo B JO
uonisod 1985 9y UsiqeIs? 01 sa70Ieas Tsidar pue] unonpuod pue WIE anrATRpUN 3T 103 Lredord o yo wonaEs T
ureaqe o1 s1uade 4w . SwIsTeT ‘TN AN[EATSpUN 21 PuE JuawWaas ) Fuorpredar stomoros Aws yim Surpuodsarior) sapapou]

S1988E JO UONBSTjeay

sanzed prmp s
Bupuodsamos pue sanred pe1dITUOD QUL [DIBISAT IAYINY Sunonpuod SIumode yueq s duedwon) 91 Jo ssAfeue
arstaroy e unspdoos ‘siustmers yueq Juromelqo ‘sirepge s foedwon) 3R 01U STONESNSIATT SAISTRIXS [SIPT[U]

SUOTIESTISIAU]

-fyred pajoaTUod € JsUTESE WR[D UL & Surpredar

Jatprng 303008 A Y Surpuodsatios pire W SN{eATSpUn 1 mpreSar AITeyD S ITA JUSTISNILS 1
01 TONERT U GOREIUAINOop e Sume[ad (T g 2MepeA ‘storaros 4w Simonnsut @iuapuodsaizon [erausd
‘SpI009T 317153 PUE USED JO 20wEUN U ‘(sumaar {roirels -3+3) suonedyqo Aoynyers ‘Guuued ases saprjou]

Suluuelg 7% YONENSUILIPY|

000°EY ¥ : (2wiL) 238p 03 Poj[iq S99 1RI0L

L€°55T SSLEY00T |£5°E6E 6T vTELE  |09°TIT 05'498°0T  |{TP'SL TOLGLTY  |[T9°H0T SLHIS 06" Jeo],
14152 STILF  |Sl6l SL6ZET  |066 0CcZLLT |0T9 00'€/8'T  [50'F TOREXE ],
96672 00°6Z1°L  |S81E 09585y j00ST 00 Gk1 0% 05°¢0ve 1509 3288 JO BONESHEaY
00°GLY 00'S8T 09’ 00°68E 09’ STOISUd]
16'€92 00'P5Z98  1LELET STLILTL  [|LL29 066571 09+ STUETEL  [0008 smopeSnsasuy
$E'85% cTerl’y  |9vit 0C6erT  |sLel C0'0Z8'1 (099 €8s |ove SI0NTPAI))
LLTGT SOSIGHY  |1T'9LT 67957°L1  |85°101 0eTEL'Y  |29LT IS+I0Te  [109¢8 SLTLS 06’ Fuoroue]] pUe DOPNENSTIImMpY
ey
AP Say ¥ STEL ¥ SSE[ ¥ SIE] ¥ SIFL F SIE[

mN«OHL uoudawwmﬂ«sﬁﬁ\ D.?muﬁUOKm u@@ﬁﬂdz .-U_H_udn.m

£T0Z 18qa3aQ TT 03 ETOT YU ET PoLiad 343 1o} SISA|EUE 150 SWILL 6 dIS

uoiepinbyy uj - paIWIT LIS




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the ligquidator

Rule 18.9

)

@

3)

#

3

©

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration {(other than pre-administeation costs in an
administration) set outin a progress repott under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢} or (d) ora
final repott ot account under rule 18.14 -

(@) asecured creditor;

(b)  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the cteditor in question);

() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the mernbers having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{¢) any membet of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
petmission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or

petsons must be made ot filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the report ot account by the person, or by the last of them in the case

of an application by more than one member ot creditot.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

petson ot persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested;
(c) dedining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(¢} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violetice against any persoty; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide

the information must inform the person or petsons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a memberts” voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —



Appendix D

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; ot

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
tequest.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under
paragraph (6).



Appendix &

E An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a petson mentioned in paragraph {2) on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneraton charged by the office-holder is it all the citcumstances
excessive;
(b} the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incarred by the office-hoider are in all the circumstances
excessive,
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out
in tule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

{a) asecured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with either-

(i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including that creditor), or
(@) the permission of the coutt, ot

() in a members’ voluntary winding up-

() members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

(i) amember of the company with the petmission of the court.

(3) The application by 2 creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report undet rule 18.3 ot final report
ot account under sule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the
incurting of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).



WUO07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 1o searchers of the public record.

Centact name

Sian C Penny

All informatien on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

lT&ddmss

Fostiown London
Caunty/Region
= EEE R R
Country
I DX
feephone Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

4/17 Version 1.0




